



MEMORANDUM

То	Netball WA Association Presidents & Primary contacts, Gold Industry Group WANL Club Presidents & Primary contacts.	
From	Simon Hansen- CEO Netball WA	
Re.	2024 Membership Fee Structure	
Date	29 November 2023	

The 2024 Membership, Participation, Program and Affiliation Fees were approved at the recent Netball WA (NWA) Board meeting.

Our Member Associations and GIG WANL Clubs are no doubt once again experiencing the current impacts of a >6% CPI increase, which has inevitably increased costs in the NWA budget for 2024. NWA has previously been able to reduce that impact, however, we are unable to absorb the CPI increase for 2024. This has resulted in an increase in the Netball WA component of \$5.00 across Individual Membership categories of Junior (5-10yr), Junior (11-17yr), and Senior (18+yr). Small Country individual members have also had an increase with Seniors increasing by \$2.00 and Junior by \$3.00.

After extensive external consultation, further work by our Community Department and with Board approval, we are pleased to be able to roll out a significantly reduced 3-month membership fee to be used for short competitions running at various times of the year (no longer Spring specific), an updated Member Tier Criteria, and for those Associations who have previously run pilots of Walking Netball and No Limits, transitioning to an annual "Inclusion Membership" fee.

PlayHQ and Netball Australia Fees

The Netball Administration System and Services fee has remained the same for 2024 - \$4.49 comprising \$2.20 to Netball Australia, \$2.20 to PlayHQ and a \$0.09 transaction fee. This fee will be disbursed directly to Netball Australia at the point of sale.

This fee covers the National support service, which includes the continuation of the Support services offered by Netball Australia, which includes an 1800NETBALL hotline with voicemail, email support, and a netball-specific knowledge base that is publicly accessible.

This fee will be levied through the system and applied to all players, including NWA Playing Membership, and Participation participants (as per Appendix B). The fees are NOT levied on Non-Players and local program players (e.g., Association/Club trials, Come & Try events).

The transaction fee administered by Stripe will be applied to ALL financial transactions in PlayHQ and remains at 1.99%





It is recommended that all entities gross up the membership/participation fee set in the system by **adding 2.03%** to cover the transaction fee. This is to ensure entities achieve their full member/participation fee whilst not absorbing any portion of the Stripe transaction fee.

PlayHQ Service Fee

Netball Australia and PlayHQ have been working on a solution to fund the upgrades and provide additional features to assist in the efficient management of our sport. It has been agreed upon that a 1.49% Service Fee will be charged to participants on all transactions and added at the time of check out **(no action is required by administrators)**. The collection of this fee will ensure PlayHQ can continue to build exciting features to make volunteers' lives easier and grow & engage participants such as

- The fee covers increasing payment systems.
 - (PayPal "Pay in 4", Apple Pay & Google Pay) and development costs,
- PlayHQ Netball App
- Easier financial reporting and reconciliation,
- Online shop,
- Club membership
- Fundraising features.

Non-Playing Member Registrations

Netball WA Member Associations and other entities **will be required** to register their nonplaying committee members, coaches, officials, and volunteers for each competition. Please note that at a Netball WA level, in relation to this membership category and PlayHQ requirements, there are **no fees payable**.

Being able to accurately capture this volunteer information allows Netball WA to best represent its workforce when seeking grants and funding. This makes it possible for Netball WA to support, service and educate the Western Australian netball community.

For any queries regarding the above information please contact <u>Jaime-Leigh Strickland</u> NWA Membership Services Manager.

Netball WA would like to thank you for your continued support and look forward to collaborating with you again in 2024.

Kind regards,

Allen

Simone Hansen Chief Executive Officer- Netball WA





APPENDIX A: Individual Membership, Woolworths NetSetGO Fees PlayHQ and Netball Australia fees

INDIVIDUAL PREMIUM MEMBERSHIP (12 Months)	2024 NWA & NA Member Fee (GST Inc.)	2024 NWA & NA Member fee (Inc GST & Transaction fee inc)	2024 NA Administration & Services Fee (GST Inc.)	2024 Total Membership Fee (Inc GST & Transaction Fee)
Senior (18 & over) i.e., born on or before 31/12/2006	\$99.00	\$101.01	\$4.49 (Non-refundable)	\$105.50
Junior (11-17yrs) i.e., born between 01/01/2013 – 31/12/2007	\$95.00	\$96.93	\$4.49 (Non-refundable)	\$101.42
Junior (5-10 yrs.) * i.e., born between 01/01/2019 – 31/12/2014	\$78.00	\$79.54	\$4.49 (Non-refundable)	\$84.03
Non-Playing (no age limit) Coach, Official, Team Manager or Volunteer	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Individual Small Country Membership (12 Months)	2024 NWA & NA Member Fee (GST Inc.)	2024 NWA & NA Member fee (Inc GST & Transaction fee)	2024 NA Administration & Services Fee (GST Inc.)	2024 Total Membership Fee (Inc GST & Transaction Fee)
Senior (18 & over) i.e., born on or before 31/12/2006	\$78.00	\$79.54	\$4.49 (Non-refundable)	\$84.03
Junior (11-17yrs) i.e., born between 01/01/2013 – 31/12/2007	\$78.00	\$79.54	\$4.49 (Non-refundable)	\$84.03
Junior (5-10 yrs.) * i.e., born between 01/01/2019 – 31/12/2014	\$78.00	\$79.54	\$4.49 (Non-refundable)	\$84.03
Non-Playing (no age limit) Coach, Official, Team Manager or Volunteer	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

*Woolworths NetSetGO packs will be paid for out of this fee if registering to a NetSetGO format and \$31.24 is Non-Refundable.





APPENDIX A: Individual Membership and NetSetGO Fees (cont.)

INDIVIDUAL SHORT SEASON MEMBERSHIP (3 Month)	2024 NWA & NA Member Fee (GST Inc.)	2024 NWA & NA Member fee (Inc GST & Transaction fee inc)	2024 NA Administration & Services Fee (GST Inc.)	2024 Total Membership Fee (Inc GST & Transaction Fee)
Senior (18 & over) i.e., born on or before 31/12/2006	\$50.00	\$51.02	\$4.49 (Non- refundable)	\$55.51
Junior (11-17yrs) i.e., born between 01/01/2013 – 31/12/2007	\$50.00	\$51.02	\$4.49 (Non- refundable)	\$55.51
Junior (5-10 yrs.) * i.e., born between 01/01/2019 – 31/12/2014	\$50.00	\$51.02	\$4.49 (Non- refundable)	\$55.51
Non-Playing (no age limit) Coach, Official, Team Manager or Volunteer	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

*Woolworths NetSetGO packs will be paid for out of this fee if registering to a NetSetGO format and \$31.24 is Non-Refundable.

APPENDIX B: Program Participation Fees

Participation Fees	2024 NWA & NA Member Fee (GST Inc.)	2024 NWA & NA Member fee (Inc GST & Transaction fee inc)	2024 NA Administration & Services Fee (GST Inc.)	2024 Total Membership Fee (Inc GST & Transaction Fee)
Carnivals, Pilot programs (<i>with prior approval from</i> <i>NWA</i>)	\$11.00	\$11.22	\$4.49 (Non-refundable)	\$15.71
Come & Try Events (1 day or less) (Local Program)	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Inclusion Membership (Walking Netball & No Limits)	\$40.00	\$40.82	\$4.49 (Non-refundable)	\$45.31

Single Game Vouchers	2024 Fee (GST Inc.)
* Please note that Single Game Voucher Books will be invoiced.	\$220.00





APPENDIX C: Association Affiliation Fees

ASSOCIATION AFFILIATION FEE	2024 Association Affiliation Fee (GST Inc.)
Tier 1 Association	\$550.00
Tier 2 Association	\$350.00
Tier 3 Association	\$220.00
Tier 4 Association	\$200.00

** Please note that the Association Affiliation Fee will be invoiced.